

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, PETER
ACKERMAN, GREEN PARTY OF THE
UNITED STATES, and LIBERTARIAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 15-cv-1397 (TSC)

**PLAINTIFFS LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, PETER ACKERMAN, GREEN PARTY
OF THE UNITED STATES, AND LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

I. THE PARTIES..... 5

II. THE STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 6

III. THE CPD 7

 A. The CPD’s Origins..... 8

 B. The CPD As Debate Sponsor..... 9

 C. The CPD’s Selection Criteria..... 10

IV. THE FEC’S HISTORY OF PROTECTING THE CPD..... 11

V. PLAINTIFFS’ ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS 13

 A. Procedural History 13

 B. The Allegations Of The Administrative Complaints 14

 1. The CPD’s partisan bias..... 14

 2. The CPD’s polling criterion..... 16

 3. The CPD’s violations of FECA 19

 C. The FEC’s Dismissals..... 21

VI. PETITION FOR RULEMAKING 23

ARGUMENT 26

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 26

II. THE FEC’S DISMISSALS OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINTS WERE ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION 29

 A. The FEC’s Determination That The CPD Does Not Endorse, Support, Or Oppose Political Parties Was Contrary To Law 29

- 1. The FEC’s interpretation of the debate staging regulations is plainly erroneous and inconsistent with FECA..... 29
- 2. The FEC did not give Plaintiffs’ allegations a hard look..... 33
- B. The FEC’s Conclusion That The CPD’s Polling Criterion Was “Objective” Was Arbitrary and Capricious..... 37
- III. THE FEC’S REFUSAL TO OPEN A RULEMAKING WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 40
- CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor & Cong. of Indus. Orgs. v. FEC</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	31
* <i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27, 43, 44
* <i>Antosh v. FEC</i> , 599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984).....	27, 35, 36
<i>AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 270 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27, 39
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	30
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	30
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	27
* <i>Buchanan v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2000)	passim
<i>Cent. Fla. Enters., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 598 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	28
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	30
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	30
<i>City of Williams v. Dombeck</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001).....	26
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 906 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	30
<i>Dialysis Clinic, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2007)	31
<i>EMR Network v. FCC</i> , 391 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
* <i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	6, 23, 32, 33
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>modified on reh’g</i> , 293 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	41, 44
<i>Fuller v. Winter</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 179 (D.D.C. 2008)	35
<i>Greater Boston Television v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	27
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28

Huerta v. Ducote, 792 F.3d 144 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 31

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) 6, 20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 26, 37, 42

Nader v. FEC, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011), *aff’d* 725 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 36

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. SEC, 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 28

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 26

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)..... 30

Pub. Citizen v. Heckler, 653 F. Supp. 1229 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 42

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947) 26

Sierra Club v. Thomas, 105 F.3d 248, 251 (6th Cir. 1997), *vacated on other grounds*
sub nom., Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club, 523 U.S. 726 (1998) 28

Summer Hill Nursing Home LLC v. Johnson, 603 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 39

Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. FMC, 390 U.S. 261 (1968) 27

WildEarth Guardians v. EPA, 751 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 27

WWHT, Inc. v. FCC, 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 27, 28, 41

Zemeka v. Holder, 963 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2013) 26

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

11 C.F.R. § 100.52 7

11 C.F.R. § 109.21 33

*11 C.F.R. § 110.13 7, 29, 31, 41

11 C.F.R. § 114.4 6, 7, 32

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 27

52 U.S.C. § 30101..... 6, 32, 33

52 U.S.C. § 30103..... 20

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 6, 20

52 U.S.C. § 30106..... 6, 22

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 7, 26

52 U.S.C. § 30116..... 20

52 U.S.C. § 30118..... 6, 20

FEC Advisory Opinion 1993-18 (Dec. 9, 1993)..... 32

FEC Advisory Opinion 2007-34 (Dec. 17, 2007)..... 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 26

First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 5207 (Commission on Presidential Debates)
 (Aug. 2, 2002)..... 13

First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 5395 (Dow Jones) (Jan. 13, 2005) 7, 37

First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 5414 (Commission on Presidential Debates)
 (Dec. 7, 2004) 13, 36

First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 5530 (Commission on Presidential Debates)
 (May 4, 2005)..... 13

First General Counsel’s Report, MURs 4451 and 4473
 (Commission on Presidential Debates) (Feb. 6 1998) 11

First General Counsel’s Report, MURs 4987, 5004, and 5021
 (Commission on Presidential Debates) (July 13, 2000)..... 11, 12, 29

Funding and Sponsorship of Federal Candidate Debates, 44 Fed. Reg. 76,734
 (Dec. 27, 1979) 6, 33

Merriam-Webster’s *Collegiate Dictionary* (11th ed. 2014) 31
